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.. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Kankakee County, Illinois, as of and for the year 

·ended November 30,2007, w4ich collectively comprise the County's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents .. These fmancial statements are the responsibility of the County's management. Our responsibility is to . 
express opinions on these financial statements based .on our audit. We did not audit the financial statements·ofthe 
Kankakee County }lublic Building Commission, which represents 100 percent of the assets and revenues of the 
component unit column. Those financial. statements were aud~ted by other auditors whose report thereon has been 
furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts inpluded for the Kankakee Comity Public Building 
Commission, is based on the report of the other auditors. 

·.·We conducted ourauditin accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to fmancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
Generai of the United States. those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
a5surance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a 
test basis, evidence supporting the amourits ~d disclosures in the financial statements; An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. Webelieve that our audit and the report of other auditors provide areasonable 
basis for our opinions; 

In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of other auditors, the fmancial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, therespective fmancial position of the governmental actjvities, the business-type 
activities, the ~ggregate . discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and aggreg11te remaining fund 
information- of Kankakee County, Illinois, as of November 30, 2007, and the respective changes in financial position 
and, where applicable,· cash flows thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. · 

ill accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated July 23, 2008 on our .· 
·.consideration of Kankakee County, Illinois's internal control over financial reporting and on ourtests ofits compliance 

with certain provisions of laws, regtilations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance ~ndthe results 
of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over fmancial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be 
considered in assessing the results of our audit · 

The management's discussion and analysis and tlie accompanying required supplementary information as listed in 
the table of contents are not a reqJ.Iired part· of the basiC fmancial statements but are supplementary information . 
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, We have applied certain 
limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement 
and presentationoftherequired supplementary information. However, we didnot audit the information and express 
no opinion on it. 
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Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opuiions on the financial statements· that collectively comprise 
the Kankakee County, Illinois's basic financial statements:- The. qther supplementary information as listed in the 

·table __ of contents is presented for purposes of additional. analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. The other supplementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated. in all material respects in relation to the basic 
financial statements taken as. a whole. -

July 23, 2008 
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We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund infoppation of Kankakee County, Illinois as ofand for the year ended 
November 30, 2007, which collectively comprise Kankakee County, Illiil.ois's basic financial statelllents and h11ve 
issued our report thereon dated July23, 2008. We conducted. our audit in accordance with auditing sumdards 
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to· fmancial audits contained in 
GovernmentAuditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Kankakee County, Illinois's internal controlover financial 
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but .not for the purpose of ex:pressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Kankakee County, Illinois's 
internal control over financial reporting; Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on,the effectiveness of the 
Kankakee County, Illinois's internal control over financial reporting. · · 

Our considerati~n of internal control over fmancial reporting was for the. limited purpose described in the preceding 
paragraph and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control over fmancial· reporting that might 
be significant deficiencies or material we.aknesses. However, as discussed below, we identified certain deficiencies 
in internal control over fmancial reporting that we consider to be-significant deficiencies. 

A control defiCiency existswhen the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in 
the normal course of performing their· assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that adversely affects Kanka}(ee 
County, Illinois's ability to iriitiate, authorize, record, process, or report financial data reliably in accordance with 
generally. accepted accounting principles such that there is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of 
Kankakee County, Illinois's financial statements that is more than inconsequential will riot be prevented or detected 
by Kankakee County, Illinois's internal_ control. . We consider the following to be a significant deficiency in internal 
control over financial reporting: Policies have not been. established governing the creation of and scrutiny of 
transactions in certain offline accounts. . This compromises reliable financial reporting and disclosure as well as 
effective monitoring and oversight. . · 

Kankakee County, Illinois's response to fmdings identified in our audit is described in the schedule offindings and 
questioned costs found in our separately issued "Reports Under OMB Circular A-133 For The Year Ended 
November 30, 2007". We did not audit the Kankakee County, Illinois's response and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on it. · · · · 

• Member of American Institute of Certified Public Accountants I Illinois CPA Society 



A material w,eakness is a signific~t deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results in more than· 
. a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements will riot be prevented .or detected by 
Kankakee County, Illinois's internal control.· 

Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph· of this section and. would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in the internal control that might be 
significant -deficiencies and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all significant deficiencies that are also 
considered to be material weaknesses. However, we believe that none of the significant deficiencies described 

. above is a material weakness. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtai!\ing reasonable assurance about whether Kankakee County, Illinois's fmancial statements are free of 
mat~;:ria.l misstatement, we performed tests.of its c~mpliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contraCts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have·-a direct and material effect on the "determination of 
financial statement amounts. However, providing an ·opinion on compliance with those. provisions was not an 
objective of our audit,. and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. · 

We noted· certain matters that we reported to management of Kankakee County, Illinois, in a separate letter dated 
July 23, 2008. · 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the audit committee, management, others within the 
organization, Kankakee County Board, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended 
to be arid should no~ be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

July 23, 2008 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

·The management ofthe County of Kankakee presents readers of the County's fmancial statement this narrative 
overview and analysis of the fmancial activities for the fiscal year ended November 30,2007 and 2006. 

·The Management's Discussion andtAnalysis (MD&A) is an element of the reporting model adopted by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) ii1 their Statement No. 34 Basic Financial Statements- and 
·Management's piscussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments issued June 1999. This analysis will 
include comparative information to last year's financial statements. 

FINANCIAL IDGHLIGHTS 

!' The assets of the County of Kankakee exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by$70.8 
million (net assets). Net assets invested in capital assets. (net of depreciation and related debt) account for over 
60 percent of this amount ($42.8 million) Ofthe total, $7.2 million (unrestricted net assets) may be used to 
meet the government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• The government's total net assets increased by $1.9 million (2.8 percent). The governmental net assets. 
increased by $1.7 million (2.7 percent) while the business-type net assets increased by $0.2 million (4.3 
percent). 

• Atthe close offiscal.year 2007, the County ofKankakee.'s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $25.4 million. The majority of this amount, $22.7 million is available for spending at the 
.government's discretion (unreserved fund balance). 

• At the end of the current fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the General Fund was $2.8 million, or 8.9 
percent of total general fund expenditures, up from 8~5 percent a year ago. 

• Overall revenues wer.e $51.0 million, however· fund balances of governmental funds in total decreased by $0.8 
million. . 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts- management's discussion and analysis {this section), the basic 
financial statements, and required supplementary information. This discussion and analysis isintendedto serve 

.as an introduction to the County of Kankakee's basic financial statements. The basic financial statements comprise 
two types of statements that present different views of tbe County: 

• The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide both long-term and short-· 
term information about the County's overall financial status. · 

• The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of the County 
government, reporting the County's operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. 
• The governmental funds statements tell how general government services such as public safety were 

financed in the s~ort-term as well as what remains for future spending. · 
• Proprietary fund statements offer short- and long-term financial information about the activities that the 

government operates like a business, such as the Emergency Telephone System (911). 
• Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships, like the drainage district 

funds, in which the County acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the 
resources in question belong. 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infonnation in the financial statements and 
proyide more petailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary infonnation that 
further explains and supports the information in the financial statements. · 

Illustration A shows how the requisite parts·ofthis annual report are arranged and related to one :another. 

Illustration A 
Organization of the County of Kankakee's Annual Financial Report 

Management's 
Discussion 

And·. 
Analysis 

Government­
Wide 

Financial 
Statements 

Summary 

Basic 
Financial 

Statements 

Fund 
Financial 

Statements 

Required 
Supplementary 

lnfonnation 

Notes to the 
Financial 

I·· Statements 

Detail 
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Illustration B summarizes the major features of the County's financial statements, including the portion of the 
County ·government they cover and the types of information they contain. The remainder of this overview section of 
management's discussion and analysis explains the structure and contents of each of the statements. 

Illustration B 
Major Features of Kankakee County's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Required financial 
stattments 

Type of assetlliability 
information 

• 
• 

Statement of net 
assets 

-~~~ili~tof 

All assets llfld 
liabilities, both 

-·finariei:al and capital, 
• a'nd :sfiort~tdriurtd ·. • 
Ioilg,:ierifi •· 

Government-wide Statements 

Balance sheet 
•· Statement of 

revenues, 
· expenditUres; and 
·-• c~t~ies m -fuitp. -_ 

-- b~_liflfCS 

Only assets expected to · 
be used up and 

·liabilities. that come due 
4iiring t;he year or soon 
thereafter 

Statement of net 
assets 

• Statement of 
. revenues~ 
exjj~IISCs;_lJ!l~. ·. 
i:hii!lges iii net · 
~se~., _ _ _ 

• statement or-cash · 
flows·. 

All assets and 
liabilities, both 
(inattcial and capital; 
and.short-ferm·and ·. 
long-term 

Statement of 
fiduciary net 
assets . 

• 'Statem¢ntof 
- . Chllfi8Cs in 

fiducil!iY ~~~t 
assets . 

All assets and 
liabilities, both short~ 
term and long-term 

The government-wide statements report information about the County as a whole using accounting methods similar 
to those used by private-sector companies_ ·The statement of net assets includes all of the County's assets and 
liabilities. The difference between the two is net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as 
a useful indicator of whether the ;financial position of the County is improving or deteriorating. The statement of 
activities presents information showing how the government's net assets changed during the most recent fiscal year. 
All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when 
cash is received or paid. 

The two gove.rnment-wide statements report the County's net assets and how they have changed. Net assets, the 
difference between the County's assets and liabilities, are one way to measure'the County's financial health. Both 
of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions ofthe County that are principally supported by 

. taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that ar.e intended to recover all 
or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges(business-type activities). 
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The government-wide financial statements of the County are divided into three categories: 

1. Governmental activities- Most of the County's basic services are included here, such as the Sheriff's 
Department, State's Attorney.Office, Highway Department, Health Department, and General Administration. 

· Property taxes and state and federal grants finance most ofthese activities. 
2. Business-type activities'-- The County charges fees to customers to help cover th~ costs of certain services it 

provides. The County's Emergency Telephone (911) System and Animal Control are included here . 
. 3. Component units- The County includes another entity, the Kankakee County Public Building Commission, in 

its report .. Although legally separate, this component unit is important because the County is financially 
accountable for it. The Public Building Commission is a discretely-presented component unit of the County of 
Kankakee. The Commission issues separate fmancial statementswhich are on file at the Office of the Finance 
Director, Kankakee County, 189 E. Court St., Suite 300, Kankakee, Illinois 60901, 

Additionally, the Kankakee County Health Department, the Veterans Assistance Commission, and the 
·Kankakee County Emergency Telephone System Board are blended component units ofthe County of. . 
Kankakee. These entities financial statements are blended with those of the County due to a degree of control 
that the County has over these functions .. However, both the Health Department and the Emergency Telephone 

. System Board have issued separate fmancial statements which are also on file at the County. 

The govermilent-wide financial statements can be found on pages 20-21 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 

Kankakee County's fund financial statements provide more detailed fuformation about the· county's most significant 
funds, as opposed to the County as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that the County uses to keep track of · 
specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some funds are required by State law and by bond 
covenants. ·The County Board establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to 
show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. . 

The County has three categories of funds: 

. I. . Governmental funds: Most of the County's basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on 
both how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out, and the balances 
left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental funds statements ptovide a 
detailed short-teim view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can 
be spent in the hear future to finance the County's programs; Because this information does not encompass the 
additional. long-term focus of the government-wide statements, additional information at the bottom of the 
governmental funds statement explains the relationship, or differences, between them. 

Kankakee County maintains thirty-three individual governmental funds, including one debt-service fund. 
Information is presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the General Fund, Tort Funct, Pension 

· Fund, Capital ProJects Fund, and County Highway Fund. These five funds are considered to be major funds. 
Data from the other twenty-eight governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. 
Individual fund data for each of these ·non-major governmental funds is provided in the form of combining 
statements elsewhere in this report. 

Kankakee County adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund. A budgetary comparison . 
statement has been provided for the General Fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget. This schedule is 
found in the Required Supplementary Information section. · 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 22-24 of this report. 
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2. Proprietary funds: Services for which the County charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary 
funds. Proprietary funds, like the govemment-wide statements, provide both long- and short-term financial 
information. In fact, the County's enterprise funds (one type of proprietary fund) are the same as its business­
type activities, but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows. Kankakee County uses 
enterprise funds to account for its Emergency Telephone Services {911) system and for its anirnal control 
operation. 

The basic proprietary 'fund ;financial statements can be found on pages 25-27 of this report. 

3. Fiduciary funds: The County is a trustee, or fiduciary for other assets that, because of a trust arrangement, can 
be used only for the trust beneficiaries. The County is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these 
funds are used.only for their:intended purposes and by those to whom the assets belong. AU ofthe County's 
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets and a statement of changes in 
fiduciary net assets. Kankakee County excludes these activities from the county's government-wide financial . 
statements because the County cannot use these assets to finance its operations. · 

The basic fiouciary fund fmancial statements can be found on page 28-29 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essentialto a full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and fund financial statements. .. . . 

The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 3044 of this report. 

Other Information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 
supplementary infoimation concerning the.County's progress in funding its. obligation to provide pension benefits to 
its employees and budgetary comparison schedules for major governmental funds. 

Required supplementary information and related notes can be found on pages 46-60 of this report. 

Tiie combining statements referred to earlier in connection with non-major governmental funds arepresented 
immediately following the required supplementary information; Combining and individual fund statements and 
schedules can be found on pages 63-73 ofthis report. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

This is the fifth year that the Coupty has presented its financial statements UJ1der the reporting model required by the 
·Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No.· 34 (GASB 34), Basic Financial Statements- and. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis-for State and Local Governments. T1le reporting model significantly 
changed the recording and presentation of financial data from the previous model and comparative data is provided. 

Exhibit 1 is a condensed version of the statement of net assets for the County ofKankal\ee~ At the close of the 
current fiscal year the County's net assets exceeded liabilities by $70.8 million. Net assets for governmental 
activities increased $1.74 million from FY 2006. This follows a slight decrease in the prior ,Year. Additionally, for 
business-type activities, net assets increased by $0.2 million. 
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Exhibit 1 · 
Condensed Statement of Net Assets (lit Thousa11ds) 

Governmental Activities Business• Tyue Activities Total 
2007 2006 2007 2006. 2007 2006 

· Current and other assets $ 43,558 . $ 43,675 $ 4,151 $ '3,946 $ 47,709 $ 47,621 
Capitat-assew- 6/,m 66,321 3,28lf 3,5u-6 71~58 69:-827 

Tot.al assets ll1,432 109,996 7,435 7,452 118,867 117,448 

Current and other liabilities 20,309 19,497 438 428 20,747 19,924 
Long-term de~t 25,219 26,340 2,104 2,335 27,324 28.675 

Total liabilities 45,529 45,837 2,542 2,763 48,071 48,600 

Net assets invested in capitai 
assets, net ofrelated debt 41,837 39,604 965 958. 42,802 40,562 
Restricted 20,595 21,345 236 240 20,831 21,585 
Unrestricted 3,471 3;210 3,692 3,492 . 7,163 . 6,702 

Total net assets $ 65,903 ~ 64,159 ·$ 4,893 $ 4,690 ~ 70,796 $ 68,849 

A significant portion of the County's net assets (60.5 percent) reflects investment of$42.8 million in capital assets 
such as land, buildings, and equipment, less any related outstanding debt used to acquire those assets. The County 
uses these _capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future 
spending. Although the County? s investment in its capital ft5Sets is reported net of related debt; the resources needed 
to repay the :debt must be provided from other .sources, as capital assets cannot be used to I iquidate these liabilities. 

An additional portion .of the County's net assets $20.8 >million (29A percent), represents resources that are subject to 
external restrictions on how they may be.used. Of this amount, $0.004 million of governmental activities and all of 
,the business~type activities restricted net assets are restricted for debt service. The remainder is restricted for other 
purposes. -

The remaining portion of the County's net assets (lO.l percent) is located in unrestricted net assets. Kankakee 
County's unrestricted net assets of$7.1 million may be used to meet the Comity's ongoing obligations to citizens 
and creditors. · · 

Atthe end of the current fiscal year, the County of Kankakee is able to report positive balances in all three 
categories of net assets, both for the government as a whole; as well as for its separate governmental and business­
type activities. The same situation held true for the prior fiscal year. 

The following table, Exhibit 2, illustrates changes in net assets resulting from changes in revenues and expenditures. 

10 
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Exhibit 2 
· Kankakee County's Changes in Net Assets (In Thousands) 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities Total 

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Revenues 
Program· Revenues 

Charges for Services $13,873 $ 12,176 $2,853 $2,721 $ 16,726 $ 14,898 
Operating Grants and Contributions 7,630 8,473 7,630 8,473 
Capital Grants and Contributions 1,998. 355-. 1,998 355 

General Revenues 
Property Taxes 13,316 12,413 l3,3l6 12,413 
Sales Tax 8,937 9,184 8,937 9,184 
State Income Tax 2,599 2,477 2,599 2,477 
Replacement and Other Taxes 3,181 2,939 J, 181 2,939 
Other 11028 11178 118 106 11146 11284 

Total Revenues 52,562 49,195 2,971 2,827 55,533 52,022 

Expenses 
· Governmental Activities 

General Government 9,Ll0 8,735 9,110 8,735 
Public Safety 18,251 17,537 18,251 17,537 
Court Services 9,480 9,384 9,480 9,384 
Transportation 6;403 6,596 6,403 6;596 
Health and.Sanitation 3,228 3,630 3,228·· 3,630 
Veterans Administration 257 249 257 249 
Economic Development 2,738 2,712 2,738 2,712 
Interest and fiscal charges 1,175 1,207 I, 175 . 1,207 

Business-Type Activities· 
Emergency Telephone Services 2,482 2,345 2A82 2,345 
Animal Control 286 272 286 272 

Total Expenses 50,642 50,050 2,768 2,617 53,410 5~,667 

Excess (Deficiency) Before Special Items 1,920 (855) 203 210 2,123 (645) 
Special & Extraordinary I!ems (175) 60 (175) 60 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets 1,744 (795) 203 210 .1,947 (585) 
Net Assets - Beginning of Year . 64,159 64,954 4,690. 4,479 68,849 69,434 

Net Assets- End ofYear ~ 65,903 $ 64,159 $ 4~893 $4,690 ~ 70,796 ~ 68,849 

• Charges for ser'Vice for governmental activities increased by $1.7 million (14 percent). This increase is due. 
to an increase in charges for service for public·safetyof$1.8 million. The revenues received are a result of 
the federal .inmate housing contract. :Charges for service in general goveniment are slightly down from the 
prior year. 

• Operating grants for governmental aCtivities decreased by $0.8 million (9.9 percent) during the year. The 
majority of this decrease was due to .grants from the Board of Elections during FY06 that did not transpire 
in FY07. 

• Capital grants for·governmental activities increased by $1.6 million ( 462 percent) during the year. This is · 
the result of transportation capital grants for the highway department. 
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• Sales t~x revenue decreased by $0.25 million (2.7 percent) from last fiscal year. Throughout FY07, sales 
tax was consistently less than in prior years. This illustrates the slowed growth in the largely successful tax 
rebate program implemented in the City of Kankakee to draw more businesses to the area. While the 
increase from FY2005 to FY2006 was only $0.52.million, sales tax had increased by $1.2 million from 
FY2004 to FY2005 and by $1.3 million from FY2003 to FY2004, giving the County a 39.5 percent 
increase over the two year period. 

• 'fhe change in special items is the result of a prior year gain on sale of assets of $60 thousand and a current 
year loss on disposal of assets of $0.4 thousand. Also this year, there was an extraordinary item on the 
Financial Statements due to the early extingui-shment of debt from refmancing the lease on the Health 
Department. 

• Public safety expenditures increased by $0.7-niillion. Additional inmates were housed in the jails through 
rental agreements. The County continues to maintain a federal inmate housing contract with the federal 
government to offset these expenditures. 

Governmental Activities 

Expenses and Program Revenues -Governmental Activities 
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General ·court Services P.ublio Safety .. Ve.terans Transportation Health arid Economic !Jiterest and fiscal. 
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Revenues by Source -Governmental Activities 
Extraordinary Item . - · 

Operating Grants and 
Contributions 

14% 

0% 

Interest and Mise 
2% 

Capital Grants 
4% 

0% 

5% 

Property Taxes 
25% 

17% 

:Replacement and Other 
Taxes 

6% 

Governmental activities increased the County's net assets by $1.7 million. This was due to an overall increase in 
revenues across the governmental funds while expenditures were maintained. 

The preceding charts illustrate the County's governmental expenses and revenues by function and its revenue by 
source; Public safety is the largest governmental expense ofthe County; followed by court services, general 
government, and transportation. It has increased to 36 percent of total governmental activities, up from 29 percent 
three yeats ago. General .revenues such. as the property, sales, state income, replacement, motor fuel, and other taxes 
are not shown by function because they are used to support County-wide program activities. One-quarter of the · 
County's revenue for governmental funds coines from property taxes, and 53 cents of every dollar-raised comes 
from some type of tax. However, the percent of revenue from tax has decreased froin 55 cents a year ago, 56 cents 
two years ago (when you remove the one time special item), 60 cents three years ago and 63 cents four years ago~ 
More specifically, the percentage ofproperty taxes funding governmental activities has decreased from 32 percent in 
FY2003 to 25 percentin FY2007. 
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Business-Type Activities 
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Business-type activities increased the County's net assets by $0.2 million to $4.9 million, an increase of 4.3 percent. 
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FINANCIALANALYSIS OF THE COUNTY'S FUNDS 

As notedearlier,-theTounty uses ffind accounting· to ensure ariifdemonstraie compliance with finance-rdatedTegal-. -
requirements. 

Governmental Funds 

The focus of.the County':s governmental funds is to:provide information on near-term inflows, outflows; and 
balances of resources available_for spending. This information is useful in assessing the County's fmancing 

. requirements.· In particular, unreserved fund balance measures the County's net resources available for spending at 
the end of the fiscal year. Governmental funds reported by the County include the General Fund, special revenue 
funds, debt service funds, capital project funds, and permanent funds. 

At the end of the current fiscal year the County's governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$25.4 million. Approximately$22~7 million (89.5 percent) ofthat amount constitutes unreserved fund balance, 
which is available for discretionary spending. Another $L8million is unreserved but designated for capital projects. 
The remainder of the fund balance, $0.9. million, is reserved; it is committed for various purposes and is not 
available for new spending. 

Revenues for the governmental funds in 2007 totaled $51.0 million; Expenditures were $52.3 million. Other 
financing sources/uses contributed an additional $0.4 million. Overall, the fund balance decreased by $0.8 million 
for the year. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the County. It is composed of 32 departments: Administration; 
Treasurer, County Clerk, Elections, Recorder, Assessments, Board of Review, Planning, Information Services, 
Building & Grounds, Health Insurance, Contingency, Auditor, Zoning Board of Appeals, I~KAN ROE Educational 
Agreement, Finance, Capital Development, Circuit Clerk, M~intenance &ChildSuppbrt, Circuit Court, Jury 
Commission, State'sAttomey Office, Public Defender, Probation,.D.N.D.C.,SheriffPolice, Corrections, Auxiliary 
Police, E.S.D.A., Merit Commission, Dispatch Center, and Coroner. · . 

.At the end of 2007 the total fund balance ofthe General Fund was $4.8 million. The fund balance decreased by 
$174;787 in 2007. This follo~s ·a $416,616 decrease in 2006 after increases in 2003,2004, and 2005. The 
unreserved and undesignated fund balance of the general fund was $2.8 million. 

The Tort Liability Fund, a special revenue fund and one of the major funds of the County, ended the year with a 
fund balance of$2.3 million, which represents a decrease of$0: 13 million from the prior fiscal year. The Tort 
Liability Fund has experienced decreases each year since the end ofFY03 when the fund balance was $2.9 million. 
This represents a 22 percent decrease during this time. 

The Pension Fund, a speciahevenue fund, is another major fund of the County. Fund balance at the end of2007 
was $2.9 million, a decrease of$0.6 million. The Pension Fund has also experienced decreases each year since the 
end of FY03 when the fund balance was $4.7 million, a 38 percent decrease for the period. Due to the declining 
fund balance, the percentages on'the property tax limitation model for 2008 were modified to allow for additional 
revenue to the Pension Fund. 

· A fourth major fund for Kartkakee County is the Capital Projects Fund. It closed fiscal year 2007 with a zero fund 
balance having fully expended its resources. 

The final major fund for the County is the County Highway Fund. The fund closed the year with a $2.5million 
balance. This was an increase of$0.07 million. · 

. Proprietary Funds 

The County's proprietary funds provide the same type .of information found in the government-wide financial 
statements but in more detail. 
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911 System Fe·e Fund. This fund also qualified as a major fund of Kankakee County. Net assets at the end of the 
year amounted to $4.6 million. Of this amount, $0~9 million is invested in capital assets, net of related debt and $0.2 
million is restricted for debt service. The remainder, $3.5 million, is unrestricted. Total net assets increased by 
$189,600 during the year. 

Anim;d Control. There was a net asset balance of$269,550 at the end of the fiscal year. This represented an 
··• increase of$:13;567. Of the total, $37,348:is:invested in capital assets, net of related debt and the remainder of 

$232,202 is unrestricted. 

Fiduciary Funds · 

The County maintains fiduciary funds for the assets of others in various Private Purpose Trust Funds and Agency 
Funds. Total net assets in the Fiduciary funds are $1.6 million; a decrease of$0.16 million from last year. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

. During FY07 the County Board maintained its original General Fund budget of $31.9 million. There was just one 
·. adjustment within the budget which was an amendment of$0;34 million from contingency to the Sheriff's office to 

cover grant expenditures that were unknown at the time the budget was prepared. 

While the budgetvariance for revenues and other financing sources was $0.6million under budget, expenditures 
were monitored to stay in line with the reduced revenues, and accordingly resulted in a variance of $0.4 million 
under budget. The largest variarice of revenues was ·sales tax which came in $1.5 million under budget. There isan 
overall economic down turn· in the economy leading to reduced sales tax revenue. For the expenditures, the 
substantial negative differences between budget and actUal arose in capital development ($0, 7 million), and health 

·insurance and utiliti~s ($0.2 million). These arose from the accrual of a squad car lease and the purchase of · 
additional land in capital development; and increases in health insurance and utilities above the increases estimated 
at budget time. However, therewei:e several departments that had substantial positive differences between budget· 

. and actual which inClude MIS ($0.1 million), Planning ($0.2 million), Finance {$0.1 million), and Corrections ($0.2 
million). 

CAPITAL ASSETS & DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

The County of Kankakee's investment in capital assets for governmental and business-type activities asof 
November 30, 2007, amounts to $71.2 million (netofaccumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets 
includes the transportation network, land, construction in progress, buildings and improvements, buildings and 
improvements under capital lease agreeinerits, leasehold improvements, equipment, equipment under capital lease 
agreements, and vehicles. The total increase in the County's investment in capital assets for the current fiscal year 

· was 1.9 percent (a 2.3 percent increase for governmental activities and an 6.3 percent decrease for business-type 
activities). · · 

The following schedule shows the County's investment in capital assets. 

16 



Exhibit 3 
Capital Assets at Year End, Net of Depreciation (In Thousands) 

~------------------··----- 2~;w~.~:J_T2~:~:6f-.l,.~l:t=-1,' :6--~ l=-----,--------'---~...;;_;,_+-+-=.::~l -~ I- - I . I 

-:::;p;,~t!>nN•two"' ---~ s•o.~: u.~: ___ L 6,fp-~-61Efs_~_o.~ _ . -~--~~-
Construction in Progress 1,.161 · 362 - : 1 - - : . i 1,161 . 362 
Buildin-g-idl~-----· - 1,770 i,-770 ~-r--------r--1---·--::-tt·-.-1,770 f- -.-#ol 
Buildings and hnprovements 1 43,549 45,955 - ' - 43,549 45~955 r- -------- ---- ---- ---t------'-----1 
Buildings and hnprovements under 1 , 

capital lease agreements 3,844 3,994 - - 3,844 3,994 
Leasehold improvements - - 197 197 197 197 

!Equipment 4,366 3;133 3,010 3,226 7,375 6,359 
Equipment under capital lease 
agreements 

!Vehicles 
~ 

I 
·1,549 

16 22 16 22 
1,363 1,549 1,363 

Total Capital Assets $67,874 $66,321 $ 3,284 $ 3,506 $71,158 $69,826 
MaJor capital asset changes that occurreddurmg 2007 mclude the followmg: 

Additional land ~as purchased near the Courthouse. to allow for additional parking ... 

Other additions .to capital assets include the fire escape for the administr!ltion building, highway equipment and -
bridge replacement. -

The sheriffs department purchased nevy squad cars dllring the year to replace retired vehicles. 

More detail about the County's capital assets is presented in Note 6 to the financial statements. 

Long-term Debt 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the County of Kankakee had totaldebt outstanding of$29.07 million, 
This encompasses $26.7 million outstanding long-tenn debt in governmental activities and $2.3 million outstanding 
long-tenn debt in business-type activities. This represents a decrease. of approximately $1.0 million (3 .5 percent) in 
governmental activities and a decrease of approximately$0.23 million (8.8 percent) in business-type activities. _ 

The following schedule shows the County's long-tenn debt. 
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Exhibit 4 
Outstanding L()ng-term Debt at Year End (In Thousands) 

Governmental Business-Type 

Activities Activities Total 
2007 2006" 2007 2006 2007 2006 

Debt Certificates $20;910 1 $2'1,785 $ $ $20,910 $21,785 

Loan I Leas~ Agreement 426 653 426 653 
Capital Leases 4,977. 4,935·. 9 . 18 4,986 4,953 
Bonds - Alternate Revenue Source 2,310 2,530 2,310 2,530 
Compensated Absences 419 335 19 16 438 351 

Total $26j733 $27,707 ~ 2,338 $ 2,564 $29,071 $30,271 

Additions to long-tenn debt during the year for governinental activities were leases in the amount of$0.6 million for 
vehicles. However, the County had payments' or retirements of$ 1 .66 million on debt and lease agreements. 

·Regarding business-type activities, the County retired $220,000 in bonds and paid $8,632 on the lease of the Animal 
Control truck. 

The compensated absences calculation required the reporting of additional liability amounts for both governmental 
and business-type activities. 

More detailed infonnation about the County's long-term liabilities is presented in Note 7 to the financial statements. 

ECONOI\UCFACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The County's General Fund budget for 2008 increased only o:3s percent to approximately $32.1 million. 
Accordingly, most ofthe revenues are budgeted at similar levels to 2007. Slight shifts include increases in the 
budget for property tax revenue ($0.5inillion), state income tax revenue ($0.43 million), and inmate housing.· 
revenue ($1.3.million); Conversely, decreases were budgeted for sales tax revenue ($1. 7 million), and recorder fees 
($0; 13 million). A portion of the decrease for both revenues and expenditures is attributed tp. Phase II of the Metra 
Extension Project, which had a budget of $0.23 million in FY07, but the completion of the project in the beginning 
ofFY08 called for a reduced budget. 

. On the expenditure side there were also slight variations from the 2007 budget. ExpenditJJres for elections are 
budgeted to be $0.1 million with a large election in the fall. The budget in the planning department was split in 
·FY08 with the addition of the economic development department. Also budgeted is a $0.5 million increase in the 
County's portion ofhealth_insurance 

· The following are other factors that could play a role in the actual outcome of next year's budgeted figures: 

The next general election is in November 2008. County offices up for election include the County Auditor, State's 
Attorney, Circuit Clerk, Coroner, Recorder, as well as County Board members. Additional offices to be elected 
include United States president, senator and representative, as well as state senator and representative. 

Standard & Poors affinned Kankakee County's rating on its general obligation bonds with an' A' rating which 
reflects the County's .stable economic base; average income levels, stable financial operations, and average overall 
debt burden. · 

The union contract with the corrections employees ended at the end ofFY06 and negotiations are ongoing. The next 
meeting date concerning this issue is August 2008. The union contract for the Recorder's Office/ Auditor's 
Office/Treasurer's Office ended at the end ofFY07 and negotiations are ongoing. 
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The contracts with KanComm and Teamsters (Maintenance) will end at the end ofFY08 and negotiations will 
begin. 

The Chicago Bears continue to hold their summer training camp with Olivet Nazarene University in· Bourbonnais. 
This event has increased tourist travel into the County in late July and early August, which can iead to an increase in 
sales tax revenue. 

The planning department ofKankakee County is working on a 3-phase study to determine the feasibility for the 
extension ofmetra commuter rail service from University Park to Kankakee. Phase I was completed in 2005 and 
Phase II was completed in the beginning of2008, Other communities in Kankakee and Will County are helping to 
fund the local portion of the grant contract. While the study is a lengthy process, it could lead to possible future 
growth for our County. 

Growth contint~es to occur in both the north and south ends of the County. Two Super Wai-Marts have opened 
recently, one in southern Kankakee County neat exit308 and another in northern Kankakee County along Route 50. 
Bradley Commons opened in fall2006 and continues to be developed. Among others in the development, Kohl's, 

. Petco, Shoe Carnival, and Buffalo: Wild Wings have opened with Dick's Sporting Goods and Bed Bath & Beyond 
scheduled to open in the near future. 

Ground breaking_ for Bourbonnais Crossing near Route 45 and Indian Oaks Road was scheduled to take place in 
2007. Plans include a retail center, as well as outparcels for additional retail space and restaurants. 

This continued growth in the area is spurred by the projected 3,000- 6,000 new homes estimated to be built in the 
Bradley-Bourbonnais area over the next five years. Because ofthis and current overcrowding, the school board of 
Bradley-Bourbonnais Community High School put a referendum for a new high school on the ballot in November 
2006 and April 2007. The measure failed ~ach time. The school board has recently illustrated a plan to add on and 
upgrade to their current location. 

·The County completed construction of the new jail in early 2005 and phase two of the jail in 200.6. The new jail is . 
located along Interstate 57 in southern Kankakee County. This will allow the existing jail to be rented out for out of 
county inmate housing as a revenue source. Additional, new correctional officers have been hired in order to 
operate both the new facility and also continue operating the current facility. 

Outside consultants completed a space needs study for the County offices. While it is evident that additional space 
is warranted, it is yet to be determined what course of action the County will pursue . 

. CONTACTING THE COUNTY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens,. taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a 
general overview of the County's fmances and to demonstrate the County's accountability forthe money it receives. 
If you have questions about this report or need additional fmancial information, contact the Kankakee County 

· Finance Department, ·189 E. Court St. Suite 300, Kankakee, IL 60901. 
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Kankakee County, lllinois 
Statement of Net Assets 
November 30, 2007 

Primary Government 
Governmental Business-Type Component 

Activities Activities Total Unit 
Assets 

Cash $ 8,468;214 . $ 1,129,588 $ 9,597,802 $ 528,798 
Cash - restricted 281,583 281,583 
Investments, at cost 12,286,682 2,104,024 14,390,706 
Receivables, (net, where applicable 

of allowance for uncollectibles): 
Taxes, including interest, penalties and liens 14,820,359 14,820,359 
Accounts 6,355,992. 429,186 6,785,178 
Loans 162,563• 162,563 2,168,857 

Due from other governments 267,968 152,791 420,759 
Prepaid expenses 724,173 28,481 752,654 
Inventory, at cost 195,441· 195,441 
Other assets 276,181 25,756 301,937 46,768 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 67,874,318 3,283,868 71,158,186 

Total assets $ 111,431,891 $. 7,435,277 $ 118,867;168 $ . 2,744,423 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
Liabilities 

Vouchers and accounts payable .$ ·.3,647,621 $ 89,675 $ 3,737,296 $ 40,750 
Payable from restricted assets 45,572 45,572 
Accrued wages and benefits . 548,504 68,778 617,282 
Deferred re.venue 14,440,304 14,440,304 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Que within one year 1,672,964 233,998 1,906,962 90,000 
Due in more than. one year 25;219,438 2,104,181 27,323,619. 2,223,384 

Total liabilities 45,528,831 2,542,204 48,071,035 2,354,134 

Net Assets 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 41,836,826 964,870 42,801,696 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 4,188 236,011 240,199 
Other purposes 20,591,225 20,591,225 

Unrestricted 3;470,821 3,692,192 7,163,013 390,289. 
Total net assets 65,903,060 4,893,073 70,796,133 390,289 

. Total liabilities and net assets $ 111,431,891 $ 7,435,277 $ 118,867,168 $ 2,744,423 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 20 
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Kankakee County, Illinois 
Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended November JQ, 2007 

~ . --· ~ -· -. ·- - . . .. 

Functions/Pro!!irams: 
Primary government: 

Governmental activities 
General government 
Court services 
Public safety 
Health and sanitation 
Transportation 
Veterans administration 
Economic development 
Interest and fiscal charges 

Total governmental activities 

Business,type activities 
911 Emergency services 
Animal control 

Total business-type activities 

Total. primary government 

Component unit: 

ExEenses 

9,110,120 
9,479,918 

18,251,241 
3,228,057 
6,403,317 

256,813 
2,738,136 
1,174,858 

50,642,460-

2,481,993 
2851765 

2,767,758 

_j__!j3,410,2l8 

Kankakee County Public Building Commission . $ 117,739 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

• · Net@xEense~ Revenue and Chan~es irt Net Assets 
Pro&!ani Revenues Prim!!!I Governinent 

Charges for . . Operating Grants Capital Governmental Business-Type 
Services and Contributions Grants Activities Activities 

$ 2,781,061 $ 588,312 $ . $ (5,740,747) 
2,969,73o·· 1,342,685 . (5,167,503) 

- 7,071,223 728,844 147,991 (1 0,303, 183) 
346,327 2,119,920 . .. (761,8iO) 
704,5.52 112,531 1,850,063 (3,736,171) 

. . . (256,813) 

. 2,73J,9Q3 . .. (233) 

. . • !11174,858} 
13,~2,893 _. 7,630,195 1,998,054 ___ (27,141,3181 

2,563,149 . . $ 
2891846 . . 

·2,852!995 .• -
$ 16,725,888 L7,630,l_95_ $ 1,998,054 (27,141,318) 85,237 

$ 185,119 $ - $ ·-

General revenues: 
Taxes 

PrOperty taxes. 13,316,162 . 
Sales tax 8,936,714 -
State income tax 2,599,321 -
. Replacement and other taxes 3,180,540. -

Interest 910,467 117;930 
Miscellaneous 117,660 -

Special.item-loss on disposal of assets (416) -
Extraordinary item-loss on early extinguishment of debt ~175,033l' -

Total general revenues and special items 2818852415 117!930 
Change in net assets 1,744,097 203,167 
Net assets-- beginning 6411581963 · 4j6891906 
Net assets - e!lding $ 65,903,060 $ 4;893,073 

Total Primary 
Government 

$ (5,740,717) 
(5,167,593) 

"(10,303,1$3) 
(761,81q) 

(3,736,171) 
(256,$l~) 

(233) 
p,l74,858l 

(27,141,318) 

81,156 
4 081 

85,237 

(27,056,081) 

13,316,162 
8,936,714 
2,599,321 
3,180,540 
1,028,397 

117;660 
(416) 

~1751033~ 
29,0032345 
'1,947,264 
6818481869 

$ 70,796,133 

Component 

$ 

$ 

Unit 

67,380 

9,817 

9,817 
77,197 

313;092 
390,289 



Kankakee County, Illinois 
Balance Sheet 
Governmental Funds 
November 30; 2007 

Other Total 

Assets 
Cash 
Investments, at cost 
Receivables (net of applicable 
allowances for estimated 
uncollectible amounts): 

Taxes, including interest, 
. penalties, and liens 

Accounts 
Loans 

Prepaid expenses 
Due from other. funds 
Due from other governments 
Inventory, at cost 

Total assets 

Liabilities and Fund Balances 
Liabilities: 

.General 
Fund 

Tort 
Liability 

$ 800,161 ; $ . 1,685,436 
38,686 6,524 

4,043,718 
5,790,395 

116,289 
22,000 

79,745 

2,369,682 
39 

512,582 

$ 10,890,994 .. $ 4,574,263 

Pe!lSion 

$ 1,757,l31 :. $ 
1,409,464. 

3,788,663 
15,137 

14,713 

Capital 
Projects 

$ ., 6,985,108 =$===== 

Vouchers and accounts payable $ 
. Due to other funds 

2,148,498 
14,713 

3,939,420 

$. 17,43f . $ 394,199 $ 

Deferred revenue 
Total liabilities 

Fund balances (deficit): 
Reserved for: 

Prepaid expenses 
Inventory 
Debt service 

Unreserved, designated for 
capital projects 

Unreserve4, reported in: 
General fund 

6,102,631 

116,289. 
79,745 

1,801,121 

2,791,208 

4,788,363 

2,291,352 3,666,163 
2,308,783 4,060,362 

512,582 
·-

1,752,898 
2,265,480 2,924,746 

County 
Highway 

$ 543,639 
1,800,533 

. 1,713,362 
211,525 

45,994 
$ 4,315,053 

$ 157,792 

1,656,823 
1,814,615 

45,994 

2,454,444 
2,500,438 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 3,681,847 
9,031,475 

2,904,934 
226;lll 
162,563 
95,302 

267,968 
69,702 

$ 16,439,902 

$ 602,717 
22,000 

2,886,546 
3,511,263 

95,302 
23,456 
4,188 

12,805,693 
12,928,639 

Special revenue funds 
Total fund balances 
Total liabilities an.d 

fund balances $ 10,890,994 . $ 4,574,263 $. 6,985,108 =$===== $ 4,315,053 $ 16,439,902 

Amounts reported for governmental actiVities in the statement of net assets are different because: 
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not fmancial resources. and, therefore, are not reported in the 

'funds as assets ................................................. : ............................. ~n ••• ; ................................................ ; ....... ; ....... .. 

Bond .issue costs; net of amortization, are not financial resources and, therefore; are not reported in the funds 
as assets ............... · ............................................................. .' .......................... , .............. : .................................. , ....... . 

. Long-temi liabilities, including liabilities for retirement obligations, are 11ot due and payable in the current period 
and therefore, are not reported as a fund liability in governmental funds ................ , ....... ·.... .• .... .. ............................................. .. 

The difference in net assets between full accrual accounting and modified accrulil accounting due to differing revenue 
and expense recognition criteria between the two methods ......... ,.: ......................................................................................... .. 

Net assets ot: governmental activities ............................. ... : ... ........................ : ............................................................. .. 

See accompanying notes to the basic fuiancial statements. 22 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 8,468,214 
12,286,682 

14,820,359 
6,243,207· 

162,563 
724,173 
36,713 

267,968 
195,441 

$ 43,205,320 

$ 3,320,637 
36,713 

14,440,304 
17,797,654 

724,173 
149,195 

4,188 

1,801,121 

2,791,208 
19,937,781 
25,407,666 

67,874,318 

276,181 

(26,892,402) 

(762,703) 
$ 65,903,060 



.Kankakee County, Illinois 
. · Statem~t of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

Governmental Funds 
For the Year Ended November Jo; 2007 

Other Total 
General Tort. .Capital · County · Governmental Governmental 
. Fund ·Liability Pension Projects Highway Funds Funds 

Revenues: 
.; . .Taxes $ 12,736,407 .$ 2,178,246 .. $ 3,406,447. $ $ 1,572,292 $ 2,359,484 $ 22,252,876 

Intergovernmental 12,287,736 2,522' 64,371 147,991 7,274,733 19,777,353 
Charges for services 3,892,331 3,892,331 
Licenses and pennits . 291,588 167;924 459,512 
Fines and forfeits 1,072,262 . ' 704,552 1,466,080 3,242,894 . ' 
Interest on investments 148,574 48,725 108,784 . 86,062 518,322 910,467 
Miscellaneous 278,381 121,534 78,970 478,885 
. Total revenues '30,707,279 2,229,493 3,579,602 ·147,991 2;484,440 11,865,513 51,014,318 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

General government 9,091,478 2,362,329 4,226,276 380,350 16,060,433 
Judiciary and court related 6,782,074 580,491 7,362,565 
Public safety l1,547,796 10,5,992 384,991 12,033,779 

· Health and welfare 3,083,032 3,083,032 
Transportation 1,884,476 3,169,809 5,054,285 
Economic development 2,721,144 2,7~1,144 

Capital outlay 1,468,204 160,659 534,762 933,340 3,096,965 . 
Debt service principal 1,458,475 205,794 1,664,269 

· Debt service interest 965,2ll 209,647 1,174,858 
Total extxinditures 31,308,238 2,362,329 4,226,276 266,651 2,419,238 11,668,598 52,251,330 

.Excess (deficiency) of revenues. 
• !)¥er (under) expenditures 

,;::;:.• . . (600,959) (132,836) (646,674) (118,660) 65,202 196,915 (1,237,012) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers· in 264,000 268,000 532,000 
Transfers out (268,000) . (250,000). (14,000) (532,000) 
Proceeds from 1ong-tenn debt .430,172 .430,112 

Total other financing 
sources (uses) 426,172 (250,000) 254,000 430,172 

Net change in fund balances (174,787) (132,836) (646,674) .(368,660) 65,202 450,915 (806,840) 

Fund balailces, beginning of year 4,963,150 2,398,316: . . 3,571,420. 368,660 ·2,435,236 12,477,724 26,214,506 
= Fund balances, end of year $ 4,788,363 $ 2,265,480 $ 2,924,746 $ $ . 2,500,438 $ 12,928,639 $ 25,407,666 . 

See accompanying notes to the basic fmancial statements. 23 



Kankakee County, Illinois 
Reconciliation of the Statement ofRevenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
Balances of. Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended November 30,2007 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds .. 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because: . 

Tht1 issuance oflong-tenn debt (bonds, leases) provides current financial resources to 
governmental funds 

The loss on early extinguishment oflong-tenn debt does not require or provide current 
fmancial resources and, theref()re, is not reported in governmental funds 

The payment of principal on long-tenn debt is reflected as an expense on the fund level 
statements, but is reported as a reduction of liabilities on the .entity wide statements 

The current period change in compenSated absences included in noncurrent liabilities 
does not require or provide current financial resources and, therefore, is not reported 
in govennnental funds 

Depreciation on capital assets and losses on the sale ofassets are not reflected 
on the fund level statements, but are reported as an expense onthe entity wide statements 

Amortization on debt issue costs is not reflected on the fund level statements, but is reported 
. as an expense on the entity wide statements 

The acquisition of capital assets is reported as an expense on the fund level statements, but 
is capitalizt:d as an asset on the entity wide statements 

Full accrual accounting and modified accrual accounting use differing revenue and 
expense recognition criteria 

Change in. net assets of governmental activities- entitr .\Vide statements 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

$ (806,840) 

(430,172) 

(175,033) 

1,664,269 

(84,219) 

(3,694,807) 

(11,546) 

4,954,473 

327,972 

$ 1,744;097 
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Kankakee County, Illinois 
Statement of Net Assets 
Proprietary Funds- Ente~prise Funds 
November30, 2007 . 

Enterprise Funds 
911 System Other Enter-
Fee Fund prise Funds Total 

Assets 
Current assets 

Cash $ 1,081,638 $ 47,950 $ 1,129,588 
Cash ~ .re~tricted 281,583 281,583 
Investments 1,922,453 181,571 2,104,024 
Accounts receivable 410,506 18,680 429,186 
Receivable from other governments 152,791 152,791 
Prepaid expenses and line charges 28,404 77 28,481 

Total current assets· 3,877,375 248,278. 4,125,653 

Property, plant, and equipment 
Building; improvements' and equipment 6,560,251 142,118 6,702,369 
Accumulated depreciation (3,322, 729) (95,772) (3,418,501) 

Net property, plant, and equipment 3,237,522 46,346 3,283,868. 

Bond issue costs, net and other assets 25,756 25,756 
Total assets $ 7,140,6$3 $ 294,624 $ 7,435,277 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities 

Current portion - long-term debt $ 225,000 $ 8,998 $ 233,998 
Vouchers and accounts payable 73,599 16,076 89,675 
Payable.from restricted assets· 45,572 45,572 
Accrue~ wages and benefits 68,778 68,778 

Total currel).t iiabilities · 412,949 25,074 438,023 

Long-tenn Ihtbilitfes 
Long-tenn debt; net of current portion 2,085,000 2,085,000 
Accrued sick time 19,181 19,181 

Total long-term. liabilities 2,104,181 . 2,104,181 
Total liabilities · 2,517,130 25,074 2,542,204 

Net assets 
Invested in c;;apital assets, net of related debt 927,522 37,348 964,870 
Restricted for debt service (expendable) 236,011 236,011 
Unrestricted 3,459,990 232,202 3,692,192 

Total net assets 4,623,523 269,550 4,893,073 
Total liabilities and net assets $ 7,140,653 $ 294,624 $ 7,435,277 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 25 



Kankakee County, Illinois 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Assets 
Proprietary Funds - Enterprise Funds 
For the Year.Ended November 30,2007 

Enterprise Funds 
911 System Other Enter-
Fee Fund prise Funds 

Operating revenues: 
Charges for services and other fees $ 2,488,317 $ 286,091 
Miscellaneous 74,832 3,755 

Total operating revermes 2,563,149 289,846 

. Operating expenses: 
Personal services 1,341;307 186,068 
Contractual services 387,131 30,087 
Supplies and materials 14,114 24,192 
Other services and charges 111,119 37,834 . 

Depreciation and amortization expeuse 518,080 6,835 
Total operating expenses 2;371,751 285,016 

· Operating income (loss) · 191,398 4,830 

Nonoperating revenue (expense): 
Interest income 108,444 9,486 
Interest expense . · (110,242) .. (749) 

Net nonoperating revenue _(loss) (1,798) 8,737 

Change in net assets 189,600 13,567 

Netassets, beginning of year 4,433,923 255,983 

Net assets; end of year $ 4,623,523 $ 269,550 

Total 

$ 2,774,408 
78,587 

2,852,995 

1,527,375 
417,218 

38,306 
148,953 
524,915 

2,656,767 

196,228· 

117,930 
(110,991) 

6,939 

203,167 

4,689,906 

$ .4,893,073 

Note: 911 System Fee Fund revenues are pledged for payment of alternate revenue source bonds. 

See accompanying notes to the basic fmancial statements. 26 



Kankakee County, Illinois 
Statement of Cash Flows 
Proprietary Funds- Enterprise Fund Types 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2007 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Receipts from customers 
Payments to suppliers 
Payments to employees 
Internal activity - payments from (to) other funds 
Other receipts 

Net cash provided {used).by operati~g activities 

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities: 
Interest payments on long-term debt 
Payments on long-term debt 
Purchase of equipment 

Net cash flows provided {used) by capital 
and related financing activities 

Cash flows from investingactivities: 
Sale of investments 
Interest income 

Net cash flows provid~ {IJsed) by investing activities 

Net increase (decrease)in.cash and cash investments 

Cash and cash investments, begi!lning of year 

Cash and cash investments, end of year 

Reported on balance sheet as cash 
Included in balance sheet investments 

Reconciliation of operating income {loss) to net cash 
provided (used) by operating activities: 

Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net 
cash provided from operating activities: 

Depreciation expense. 
Amortization of line charges and bond issue costs 
Undepreciated balance on disposed.assets 
Change in assets and liabilities: 

. {Increase) decrease in accounts reyeivable/prepaid expenses 
{Increase) decrease in other assets 
Increase {decrease) in accrued salaries and benefits 
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

911 System 
Fee Fund 

$ 1,699,270 
(835,900) 
{955,905) 
730,770 
74,832 

713,067 

(114,365) 
{220,000) 
{249~029) 

(583,394) 

979,926 
82,764 

1,062,690 

1,192,363 

1,555,179 

$ 2,747,542 

$ 1,363,221 
1,384,321 

$ 2,747,542 

.. 
$ 191,398 

451,507 
66,573 
12,761 

(68,944) 
47;657 
11,726 

389 
$ 713,067 

Enterprise Funds 
Other Enter-
prise Funds Total 

$ 284,149 $ 1,98:3,419 
{91,365) {9~7,265) 

{186,068) {1,141,973) 
730,770. 

3,755 78,587 
10,471 723,538 

{749) {115,114) 
(8,632) {228,632) 

{249,029) 

{9,381) {592,775). 

~79,926 

9,486 92,250 
9,486 1,072,176 

10,576 1,202,939 

218,945 1,774,124 

$ 229,521 $ 2,')77,063 

$ 47,950 $ 1,411,171 

181,571 1,565,892 
$ 229,521 $ 2,9.77,063 

$ 4,830 $ 196,228 

6,835 458,342 
66,573 
12,761 

{1,942) (70,886) 

{45) 47,612 
11,726 

793 1,182 

$ 10,471 $ 723,538 
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Kankakee County, Illinois 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets 
Fiduciary Funds 
November 30,2007 

ASsets 

Cash 
Investments, at cost 
Receivables: 

Accounts receivable 

Total assets 

Liabilities and Net ASsets 

Liabilities 
Vouchers payable 
Due to: 
Other governments 
Others 

. Total liabilities 

Net ASsets 
Restricted for other purposes 

Total net assets 
Total liabilities and net assets 

See accompanying notes to the basic fmancial statements. 

Private Purpose Agency· 
Trust Funds Funds 

$ 95,226 $ 8,731,941 
1;486,288 898,354 

100,079 586,890 

$ 1,681,593 $ 10,217,185 

$ 40,564 $ 19,912 

.6,354,975 
3,842,298 

40,564 10,217,185 

1,641,029 
1,641,029 

$ 1,681,593 $ 10,217,185 
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. ·! 
·I 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Assets 
Fiduciary Funds 
For the Year Ended November 30, 2007 

Additions: 
· Intergovernmental 
Interest 

Total. additions . - .......... ·~ 

Deductions: 
Transportation 
Other services and charg<?s 

Total deductions 

Change in net assets 

Net assets, beginning of year 

Netassets, end of year 

· See accompanying notes to the basic fmancial statements. 

Private Purpose 
Trust Funds 

$ 1,597,992 
103,540 

1,701,532 

1,849,507 
. 16,458 

1,865,965 

(164,433) 

. 1,805,462 

$ 1,641,029 
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Kankakee County, Illinois 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 

Note 1 -The Financial Reporting Entity 

Kankakee County, Illinois is a municipal corporatibn fonned in 1853 operating under the county board form of 
·· government. The: Board of Trustees consists of twenty-eight members and is the legal and executive body of the 

County. In addition, there are eight other elected administrative officials, each of whom is independent as set forth in 
Illinois law.· These offi<;ials are Clerk of Courts; Auditor; ·Coroner, Prosecuting Attorney, Recorder, Sheriff, Treasurer 
and County Clerk. · 

·The County's basic financial statements ·include aecounts of all officials and activities described above and all other 
County operations. The County's major operations include human, social and economic development services, certain 
health care and community assistance services, •public safety, a civil and criminal justice system, road and bridge 
maintenance and general administrative services. 

Component Units: As .. required by generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the financial statements ofthe 
· reporting entity include those of Kankakee County, the primary government, and its component units. The County 
complies with the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)StatementNo. 14, in defining the 

·reporting entity. Component units are legally separate organizations for which the e1ected.officials of the County are 
.financially accountable. Organizations ·for which the County is accountable because it appoints a majority of the voting 
· board, but is not financially accountable for its operations; are related organizations. Financial information of 
component units is blended with that of Kankakee County where, among other criteria, the nature of services rendered 

·by the component unit is almost exclusively for the benefit. of the County or where the governing body of the 
component unit. is substantially the same .as that of the County. Component unit financial information that is not 

· blended with that of the County is discretely presented in a separate column on the County's government wide financial 
statements. A general description ofthe component units and related organizations follows: 

Component Units- Discretely"presented 

The· Kankakee County Public Building Commission is a separate municipal. corporation created for the purpose of 
· acquiring or enhancing public buildings or facilities; The Commissioners. are appointed by and serve at the pleasure of 
.the Chairman· of the County Board. Because of its appointment powers, the County includes the Commission in its 

· financial statements as a discretely-presented component unit using their fiscal year end October 31, 2007. The 
Commission issues separate financiai statements which are on file at the Office of Finance Director, Kankakee County, 
189 E. Court St., Suite 300, Kankakee, Illinois 60901; The County Board is not financially resp()nsible for obligations 
of the Commission unless any such improvements are for its benefit. · 

· · Component Units - Blended 

The Kankakee County Health Department isari Illinois· governmental entity, which is governed by an ei~t-member 
board, appOinted by the County, which also approves 'its budget. The Health Department's financial statements are 
blended with those of the Count)' because of the degree of control the County can exercise over its activities. Its 
transaction!; are accounted for in the Health Fund, a special revenue fund. 

·, The Veterans Assistance Commission is a central assistance committee composed of one delegate from each County 
post to oversee assistance to military veterans· and ilieir families. The oversight is shared by the Chairman of the 
County Board or his designee. Under Illinois law, the County is to provide office space, phone and supplies for the 
Commission and payment of assistance claims. Because of its oversight powers and the econ.omic burden this 
requirement places on the County, its transactions are accounted for in the Veterans Assistance Fund which is blended 
with other special revenue funds. 

The Kankakee County Emergency Telephone System Board is created by the County Board which also defines its 
powers and duties .. "This Board of nine members, four of whoin may be members of the County Board, oversees the 
implementation and operations of the emergency telephone system. Currently, no County Board members serve on this 
Board. Because it has reserved powers, the operations are accounted for in the 91 I System Fee Proprietary Fund which 
is blended with other County funds. 
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Kankakee County, Illinois 
Notes to IJasic Financial Statements 

Note 1 -The Financial Reporting Entity (Continued) 

Related Organizations 

The Cooperative Extension. Services of the College of Agriculture, of the University of Illinois operate in 
counties wher~ extension councils have- been established to disseminate information on subjects related to 
agriculture and home economics and other University programs. Oversight is provided by extensioncouricils which 
derive their duties and powers· from the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois. Extension service programs 
and related' local funding are coordinated by an extension board numbering at least seven comprised of four 
members from the Extension Council and three :from the County Board. The County extends taxes to finance 
operations of· the Extension'· Service. The County~ is not financially responsible for any part of the Extensiot:~ 
Services' operations except as it may choose to be. . 

' :The Kankakee County Housing Authority provides low-income housing and rental assistance to residents of the 
County. .:Its commissioners are appointed by the County Board Chairman. The Authority is a separate legal 
:organization and has no financial accountability to the County. 

Kankakee County is one of several governmental units that jointly govern the_ Kankakee Area Metropolitan 
Enforcement Group, (KAMEG), a law enforcement initiative aimed at reducing illegal drug traffic, weapons, and 
gang activity in the area. The County serves as implementing agency for grants received through the Illinois Criminal 
Justice Information Authority, and also provided enforcementpersonnel to KAMEG. 

Related organizations are not included in the financial statements of the County. 

Joint VentUres 

The County is a participant with Will County in a joint venture to operate a juvenile justice center under an 
intergovernmental agreement,. with operating responsibility vested. principally in Will County. The facility. is leased 
from the Will County Public Building Commission for a period of 30years by the joint venturers - See Note 8 . 

. Operation of the facility is under the· responsibility of the ChiefJudge of the 121!' Judicial Circuit (Will County) with 
advice of the Chief Judge ofthe 21 51 Judicial Circuit (Kankakee County). Each party to the agreement is responsible 
for their respective share of expenses in proportion to beds leased, which amounts to 25% for Kankakee County. 

Note 2- Basis of Presentation 

Government-wide Financial Statements· The statement of net assets and the statement of changes in net assets report 
information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and it component units: Governmental 
activities, ·which normally ate supported ·by taXes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported ·separately .from 

· business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges ·for support. Likewise the . primary 
government is reported separately from legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the· government­
wide financial statements. 

The statement of activities displays the direct expenses ofa given function or segment and the associated program 
revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function orsegment Program revenues 

. include I) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges 
provided by a given function or segment and 2) operating or capital grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirementS of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly 
included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Fund Financial Statements The County segregates transactions related to certain functions or activities in separate 
funds in order to aid financial:management and to demonstrate legal compliance. Separate statements are presented for 
governmental, proprietary and fiduciary activities. These statements present each major fund as a separate column on 

. the fund financial statements and all non-major funds are aggregated and presented in a single column. 
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Kankakee County, Illinois 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 

Note 2- Basis ofPresentation(Continued) 

Governmental funds ate those funds through which most governmental functions typically are fmanced. The 
· measurement focus. of gov~rnm:enta.l funds is on the sources, uses and balance of current fmancial resources. The 

. . County has presented the following major governmental funds: 

·General~- This is the primary. operating fund ofthe County. It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
· government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. The general fund balance is available to 

. the County for any purpose provided it is expended or transferred according to the general laws of Illinois. 

_Tort Liability - This fund accounts for the County's. operations related to risk management for claims involving 
employee injury, general liability and liability arisingfrom torts. 

Pension - This fund accounts for employee pension costs . 

.Capital Projects Fund- This fund accounts for construction of public safety administrative facilities. 

County Highway Fund- This fund accounts for operations to improve, repair and m~tain all County highways. 

Proprietary funds are used to account for those County activities that are similar to those often found in the private 
sector. The measurement focus is upon determination of net income, fmancial position, and changes in financial 
position. The County has presented the following major proprietary fund: 

911 System Fee Fund - The fund is used to account for emergency dispatch services to residents of the County, 
including otl).er units oflocal government. · 

·., Additionally; the government reports the following fiduciary fund types: 

Private :purpose trust funds - These funds. report trust arrangements under which principal and income benefit 
. -•·· individuals, private organizations or other governments. · 

Agency funds - These funds are custodial in nature (assets equal-liabilities). and do not involve measurement or 
results of operations, but which are due to other individuals, agencies or governments. . 

Note 3 -Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The accompanying financial statements of the County are prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) for local government units as prescribed in statements and interpretations issued by GASB and 
other recognized authoritative sources. . .. 

Measurement Focus _and .Basis of. Accounting: The government-wide fmancial statements, component unit 
fmancial . statements, and fund fmancial statements for proprietary and fiduciary funds are reported using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. The economic resources measurement 
focus means all assets and liabilities (whether current or non-current) are included on the balance sheet, and the 
operating statements present increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net assets. Under the accrual 
basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned, if measurable, and expenses are recognized as incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 20,. "Accounting· and 
Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities that Use Proprietary Fund Accounting,'' 

· the County and its component:units apply all GASB pronouncements and all Financial Accounting Standards Board · 
(FASB) Statements and Interpretations, Accounting Principles Board Opinions, and Accounting Research Bulletins 
issued on or before Noyember30, 1989, unless they conflict with GASB pronouncements .. Governments also have 

: the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise funds, 
subject to this same limitation. The County has elected not to follow subsequent private-sectorguidance. 
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Kankakee County, lllinois . 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 

Note 3 ~ S:ummary of Sagnificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Governmental fund financial sf<ltements are reported l,lsing the current financial resources measurement focus and the 
modified !iCCrual:basis of accountip.g. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. 
Revenues are considered to b~ av11iJable when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 
pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose the County considers revenues to be available if they are collected 
within sixty (60) days of the end of the ctirrent fiscal period. Revenues accrued at the end of the year include charges 
for services, . Iic;:enses and pennits, fines and forfeitures, intergovernmental revenues, investment earnings, property 
taxes, sales taxes and special. assessments. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only 
:W;hen cash is received by the government ExpeQditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under 
accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditufes, as well as expenditures related to .compensated absences and 
claims and judgments,. are recorded . only when payment is· due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as 
expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds from long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported 
as other financing sources. 

Under the terms of grant agreements, the County funds _certain programs by· a combination of specific cost­
reimbursement grants, categorical block grants, and· general revenues, Thus, when program expenses are incurred, 

. there are be>th restricted and unrestricted net assets av:ailal:ile tq.finance the program. It is the. County's policy to first 
apply cost-reimbursement grant resources to such programs, followed by categorical block grants, and then by generai 
revenues. 

Proprietary funds separate all activity into two categories: operating and non-operating revenues and expenses. 
Operating revenues and expenses result from providing services and producing and delivering goods. Non-operating 
revenues and expenses entails all other activity not included in operating revenues and expenses. Non-operating 
revenues and expeJ1Ses include capital and noncapital financing activities and investing activities. 

Budgetary, Accounting. and Control:. Jbe . County adopts an ann11cal budget and appropriation orcUnance. in 
·11ccordance with: UJinois law. The budget covers the fiscal year ending November 30, and is available for public 
inspection at least fifteen· days prior to fmal adoption. · The budget docmnent is prepared for all budgetary funds 
using the modified accrual basis. Once the County budget has been adopted, no further appropriations shall be made 
during the year, except in the event of an immediate emergency at which time the County Board by a two-thirds vote 

_1nay make appropriations in excess of those au1;horized in the original budget." During the year, no additional 
appropriations were made by t4e . County Board. The original budget and all . budgetary amendments and 

, supplementaJ appropriations necessary during the year are included in the fmal budget amounts presented in the 
budget-to-actual comparisons. 

Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents and Related .Inv~stments: Cash resources of a number of individual funds are 
combined to form a po01 of cash and investments which is managed by the County Treasurer. Individual fund integrity 
is maintained through the County's records. Investments are recorded at cost, which approximates market. For 
purposes of the statement of cash flows the . proprietary fund considers all highly liquid investments (including 
restricted assets) with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. 

The County has invested funds in the Illinois Funds Money Market Fund. This· fund is. an investments pool managed 
by the State Treasurer's Office which allows governments within the State to pool their funds for investment purposes. 
Investments in the fund are valued at the price the investment could be sold for as ofyear-end . 

. All component· unit~. define cash and cash equivalents. as ·cash on hand and deposits with original maturities of three 
months or less . 

. Receivables: Property taxes receivable are recorded )let of an allowance for uncollectible amounts based on historical 
experience of approximately 0. 7 percent of extensions. Other accounts receivable are reported net of any allowance for 
uncollectibles. 

Inventories:. I1_1ventories consist oftax stamps, postage, and supplies recorded at cost. 
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Kankakee County, Illinois 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 

,. 
Note 3- Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Capital Assets: Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets, are reported ill the 
· applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide fmancial statements and in the · 

fund financial statements for proprietary funds~ Capital assets are defined by the County as assets with an initial, 
individual cost of more than its capitalization threshold and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Categories 
of capital assets and associated capitalization thresholds are as follows: land - $1 001000; buildings and improvements -
$25,000 -$100,000; infrastructure assets (county roads and bridges) - $100;000; equipment - $5,000. Assets are 
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if historical cost is not available. Donated capital assets are 
recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

Cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the asset's life are 
not capitalized. 

The County depreciates assets on a straight line basis using the following estimated. useful lives: 
Asset Estimated Useful Life 

Equipment, furniture and fixtures 5 to l 0 years 
Buildings, structures and improvements 30 to 50 years 
Improvements other than buildings 30 to 50 years 

Compensated Absences: Vested or accumulated vacation/sick leave that is expected tobe liquidated with expendable 
available financial resources is repOrted as an expenditure and a fund liability of the governmental fund that will pay it 
Vested or accumulated vacation/sick leave of proprietary funds is recorded as an expense and liability for those funds 
as the benefits accrue to employees. No liability is recorded for nonvesting, accumulating rights to receive 
vacation/sick leave benefits; however, a liability is recognized for that portion of accumulating vacation/sick leave 
benefits that is estimated will be taken as !'terminal leave'; prior to retirement. County policy states than an employee 
must use each .year's vacation days during the year. Sick and extended illness days may be accumulated to a total of 
120 days per employee with no amount payable upon separation from service .. Under collective bargaining agreements 
covering employees in the depa.rtrilents of County Sheriff, Corrections and County Recorder, 50% of accumulated days 
may be paid or credited for retirement purposes at levels ranging from 50 to 80 days. 

Long Term Obligations: ln·the government-wide ·financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund 
financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable 
governmental activities, business-type activities or proprietary fund type financial statements. Bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as. issuance costs; are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds. Bonds payable are 
reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and 
amortized over the term of the related debt. In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize 
bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt 
issued is reported as other financing sources. ·Premiums .received on debt issuances are reported as other financing 
~ources . while discounts on debt issuances . are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not 
withheld from the actual debrproceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures . 

. Property Taxes: The Courity is responsible for the assessment and collection of property taxes for all jurisdictions 
including the schools and special districts within the·County. The County levies property taxes annually on or 
before the last Tuesday in December based on the assessed valuation determined in April of the same year. Property 
tax payments are due in two. equal installments, June I and September I, with the first installment being due no 
earlier than 30 days from date of mailing. Tax bills are· generally mailed before May 15. Distributions to the 

· County and other districts are made shortly thereafter. Property taxes become a lien on the property on January 1. 
Taxes receivable at November 30 that are intended to fimince the subsequent fiscal year are appropriately deferred. 

Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in . conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires the County to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts. of 
revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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